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Honorable Jimmy F. Carnes

Attorney, Marshall County Commission

Carnes and Carnes

104 North Emmett Street

Albertville, Alabama  35950



Subdivisions – Counties – Covenants – Private Questions



Under section 11-24-2(c) of the Code of Alabama, a proposed subdivision that is part of a sale, deed, or transfer of land by the owner of the property to the owner’s spouse is exempt from the requirement of county approval of the subdivision.



Dear Mr. Carnes:



	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Marshall County Commission.





QUESTION



	Can the Marshall County Commission approve the subdivision of a lot in the Preston Cabin Site Area Subdivision where the lot is subject to a covenant restricting construction to a single-family dwelling and the owner of each lot in the subdivision holds an inter�est in a common area lot?





FACTS AND ANALYSIS



	Your request states that the owner of the lot in question seeks to divide the lot into two parcels and convey one parcel to his wife.



	Sections 11-24-1 through 11-24-3 of the Code of Alabama govern the regulation of subdivisions situated outside a municipality in the county.  Ala. Code §§ 11-24-1 to 11-24-3 (Supp. 2005).  Section 11-24-1 provides for the county’s regulatory authority, empowering it to regulate the minimum size of lots; the planning and construction of public streets, public roads, and drainage structures; and to require proper placement of public utilities in subdivisions.  Ala. Code § 11-24-1(b) (Supp. 2005).  Section 11-24-2 provides for a procedure to facilitate a subdivision approval.  Section 11-24-2(a) requires the owner or developer of a proposed subdivision to submit a plat of the subdivision to the county for approval.  Section 11-24-2(b) requires that the county engineer review the plat.  If the engineer certifies to the county that the plat meets the county’s regulations, the county must approve the plat.  Opinion to Honorable Stanley A. Martin, Attorney, Lee County Commission, dated March 1, 2005, A.G. No. 2005-077.



	Section 11-24-2(c), however, specifically exempts a certain subdivision from the requirement of county approval.   It states that, “[n]otwithstanding the provisions of subsections (a) and (b), this section shall not apply to the sale, deed, or transfer of land by the owner to an immediate family member.”  Ala. Code § 11-24-2(c) (Supp. 2005).  This section provides an exemption for a sub�division that is part of a real estate transaction between the owner of the prop�erty and an immediate family member such as a spouse.  Accordingly, a proposed subdivision of a parcel of real estate that is part of a sale, deed, or transfer of land by the owner of the property to the owner’s spouse is exempt from the requirement of county approval of the subdivision.



	Your question is whether the county commission may approve the sub�division of the lot if the lot is subject to restrictive covenants.  It is not neces�sary to address this question given the answer stated above.  It is noted, however, that this Office addressed this question in a recent opinion to the Limestone County Commission.  In that opinion, this Office stated that the approval of a subdivision by the county commission is not subject to restrictive covenants; restrictive covenants may be enforced by the private parties involved and not by the county.  Opinion to Honorable David Seibert, Chairman, Limestone County Commission, dated March 8, 2006, A. G. No. 2006-063.  





CONCLUSION



	Under section 11-24-2(c) of the Code of Alabama, a proposed subdivision that is part of a sale, deed, or transfer of land by the owner of the property to the owner’s spouse is exempt from the requirement of county approval of the subdivision.



	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.



Sincerely,



TROY KING

Attorney General

By:







BRENDA F. SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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Honorable Jimmy F. Carnes
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